

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI

MAIN CASE: W.P.No.10958 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No	DATE	ORDER	Office Note
1.	24.04.2026	<u>TRR, J</u> Learned counsel for the petitioner is permitted to takeout personal notice to respondent No.6 through India Post and file proof of service in the Registry. The petitioner herein filed a suit against the 6th respondent for permanent injunction and obtained <i>ex parte</i> ad-interim injunction against the 6th respondent. Learned counsel for the petitioner would submit that while suit is pending for trial, the 6th respondent has sold the property to one Akunuri Rangamani in the year 2023, and at the behest of the unofficial respondent No.6, the respondents Nos.2 to 5 are insisting the petitioner to vacate from the subject property of the writ petition on the ground that the demised premises are under dilapidated condition. Learned counsel for respondent Nos.3 to 5 would submit that a letter dated 31.12.2025 was addressed to the Principal, JNTU University College of Engineering, Kakinada, for conducting the necessary non-destructive tests. Learned counsel fairly stated that till today	

		the respondents have not conducted any tests against the building. It appears that the official respondents are acting at the behest of the unofficial respondent. Hence, there shall be interim direction as prayed for, for a period of three (03) months. For filing counter-affidavit, list after Summer Vacation, 2026. <u>TRR,J</u> <i>KBN</i>	
--	--	---	--